ADOPTED - JANUARY 25, 2022

AGENDA ITEM NO. 31

 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1Introduced by the Law & Courts and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT THE 

2022 CORONAVIRUS EMERGENCY SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDING (CESF) GRANT FOR 

CIRCUIT COURT
RESOLUTION #22 – 040
WHEREAS, on November 17, 2021, the 30th Circuit Court applied for grant funding through the 2022 Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding Grant (CESF) offered by the Michigan State Police, which provides funding to Michigan Circuit, District, and Probate Courts to respond to the Coronavirus pandemic; and

WHEREAS, on December 17, 2021, the Michigan State Police selected the Ingham County 30th Circuit Court to receive an award from the CESF grant of $142,896 for the 2022 fiscal year; and 

WHEREAS, the grant award must be accepted, signed, and submitted by January 30, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the funds from this grant will be used to secure additional Personal Protective Equipment (PPE); and

WHEREAS, the funds from this grant will be used to procure a self-service artificial intelligence kiosk; and

WHEREAS, the funds from this grant will be used to purchase COVID-19 rapid tests; and 

WHEREAS, the funds from this grant will be used to support a visiting judge and staff; and

WHEREAS, the funds from this grant will be used to procure and set up a remote county network connection at an off-site location at which to conduct jury trials; and 

WHEREAS, acceptance of the 2022 CESF Grant requires approval by the Ingham County Board of Commissioners.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes the acceptance of a 2022 CESF grant award from the Michigan State Police (MSP) for the sum of $142,896.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any budget adjustments consistent with this resolution and the grant.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign any contract documents on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

LAW & COURTS:  Yeas:  Slaughter, Polsdofer, Celentino, Trubac, Cahill, Schafer, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  01/13/2022
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Tennis, Crenshaw, Polsdofer, Peña, Schafer

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Stivers     Approved  01/19/2022

