ADOPTED – NOVEMBER 22, 2022

AGENDA ITEM NO. 32
Introduced by the Law & Courts and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AN AGREEMENT WITH MICHIGAN STATE POLICE 
TO EXTEND THE PERIOD OF THE CIRCUIT COURT’S CORONAVIRUS 
EMERGENCY SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDING GRANT

RESOLUTION #22 – 572

WHEREAS, in December of 2021 the 30th Circuit Court was informed by the Michigan State Police (MSP) that it had been awarded $142,896 in Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding (CESF), to be used during the 2022 calendar year; and

WHEREAS, much of the grant award is earmarked for support of the Court’s Visiting Judge project aimed at reducing a backlog of criminal jury trials; and

WHEREAS, recently MSP informed the Court that it would allow CESF grant recipients to apply for an extension of the grant period to September 30, 2023, to ensure awarded funds were used for intended purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Circuit Court would benefit to having an extension of the grant period to ensure awarded grant funds are fully used; and

WHEREAS, to extend the grant period a contract extension would need to be executed by MSP and the County.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes entering into an agreement with MSP to extend the Circuit Court’s CESF grant period to September 30, 2023.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any budget adjustments consistent with this resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Ingham County Board of Commissioners is authorized to sign any necessary documents consistent with this resolution upon approval as to form by the County Attorney.
LAW & COURTS:  Yeas:  Slaughter, Polsdofer, Celentino, Trubac, Cahill, Schafer, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  11/10/2022
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Tennis, Stivers, Peña, Schafer

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Grebner, Crenshaw, Polsdofer     Approved  11/16/2022

